To extend or renew the Term of this 
Agreement, both Parties must sign a written agreement to do so. The Parties agree that oral 
agreements to renew or extend this Agreement are invalid and non-binding. For purposes of this 
Agreement, the term “Contract Year” shall mean a three hundred and sixty-five (365) day period 
beginning on April 29 of the calendar year and ending on April 28 of the same calendar year.. 

Following the completion of the Agreement’s third Contract Year, the parties shall meet 
together in good faith to evaluate the KU intercollegiate football program’s overall status, on-

[...]

Athletics shall pay to Head Coach for multimedia services, which shall include, but not be 
limited to, educational, public relations, and promotional duties (“Multimedia Activities),  as 
assigned and reasonably requested by the Director of Athletics, an income of not less than One 
Million Three Hundred Sixty Thousand Dollars and No Cents ($1,360,000.00) per annum, payable 

in twelve (12) equal monthly installments on the last day of each month during the term of this 
Agreement.  On May 1, 2022, the Multimedia Activities rate will increase by $200,000.00 per 
annum and it shall be increased by $200,000.00 per annum on each May 1 thereafter through April

[...]

methods of or attributable to Head Coach for promoting, events, activities and 
developing the University, Athletics, or the KU intercollegiate football program (the 
“Property”). In exchange for the use of these rights, Athletics shall pay a royalty to 
Head Coach in the amount of Three Hundred Forty Thousand Dollars and No Cents 
($340,000.00) (“Royalty Payment”) per annum. Such payments shall be made to Head 
Coach’s controlled entity (“Contractor”) pursuant to a Royalty Agreement to be entered 
into by the parties and shall be regarded by the parties as income from self-employment 
for purposes of federal and state income and employment tax reporting and